

No. 13-483

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD LANE,

Petitioner,

v.

STEVE FRANKS,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KEVIN H. THERIOT
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15192 Rosewood St.
Leawood, Kansas 66224
(913) 685-8000

DAVID J. HACKER
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
101 Parkshore Dr, Ste. 100
Folsom, California 95630
(916) 932-2850

DAVID A. CORTMAN
Counsel of Record
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.
N.E., Ste. D-1100
Lawrenceville, Georgia 30043
(770) 339-0774
dcortman@alliancedefending
freedom.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. *GARCETTI'S* BROAD JOB DUTIES TEST HAS
LED TO WIDE DISAGREEMENT IN THE
CIRCUITS. 3

II. *GARCETTI'S* BROAD JOB DUTIES TEST IS
QUICKLY ERODING THE FREEDOM OF PUBLIC
EMPLOYEES TO SPEAK. 7

 A. The *Garcetti* Job Duties Test
 Sanctions Employer Loyalty Oaths. 8

 B. The *Garcetti* Job Duties Test
 Threatens Academic Freedom. 11

III. THE FIRST AMENDMENT SHOULD PROTECT
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES WHO SPEAK ON
MATTERS OF PUBLIC CONCERN, UNLESS THE
GOVERNMENT CAN DEMONSTRATE A
COMPELLING INTEREST FOR LIMITING THEIR
SPEECH. 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abdur-Rahman v. Walker</i> , 567 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2009).....	8, 15
<i>Adams v. Trustees of University of North Carolina-Wilmington</i> , 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011)	12-13
<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	10
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	1
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....	10
<i>Brammer-Hoelter v. Twin Peaks Charter Academy</i> , 492 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Casey v. City of Cabool</i> , 12 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Charles v. Grief</i> , 522 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....	1

<i>Cole v. Richardson</i> , 405 U.S. 676 (1972).....	10
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013)	1
<i>Connell v. Higginbotham</i> , 403 U.S. 207 (1971).....	10
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	9
<i>Davis v. Cook County</i> , 534 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , No. 11-35558, --- F.3d ---, 2014 WL 306321 (9th Cir. Jan. 29, 2014).....	13
<i>Galloway v. Town of Greece</i> , 681 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2012)	1
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	1
<i>Gorum v. Sessoms</i> , 561 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Isenalumhe v. McDuffie</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 267 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	14
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of University of State of New York</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	11-12

<i>Law Students Civil Rights Research Council v. Wadmond,</i> 401 U.S. 154 (1971).....	10
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education,</i> 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	9
<i>Posey v. Lake Pend Oreille School District No. 84,</i> 546 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Reilly v. City of Atlantic City,</i> 532 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Renken v. Gregory,</i> 541 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	1
<i>Sadid v. Vailas,</i> 936 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (D. Idaho 2013).....	14
<i>Savage v. Gee,</i> 665 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette,</i> 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	11
<i>Weintraub v. Board of Education of City School District of City of New York,</i> 593 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2010)	5, 15-16
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff,</i> 344 U.S. 183 (1952).....	9

<i>Wilburn v. Robinson</i> , 480 F.3d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	1

Other Authorities:

Caroline A. Flynn, Note, <i>Policeman, Citizen, or Both? A Civilian Analogue Exception to Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 111 MICH. L. REV. 759, 771 (2013).....	5, 7
Thomas Keenan, Note, <i>Circuit Court Interpretations of Garcetti v. Ceballos and the Development of Public Employee Speech</i> , 87 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 841, 842 (2011).....	5
